

MHLA110001102015



**Order below Exh.121 in RCS No.125/2012**

**Padminbai & Ors. Vs. Madhav & Ors.**

By this application plaintiff No.1 has requested for condonation of delay in bringing the legal heirs of deceased plaintiff No.2 on record, who died on 09/05/2021, on the grounds stated in the application. Defendant No.2 filed his say and raised objections. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. Considering the grounds stated in the application and the fact that this Court being a fact finding Court, in my opinion it will be lawful to condone the delay caused in bringing the legal heirs of plaintiff No.2 on record. However, while doing so, it is also necessary to impose penalty for causing the delay in moving this application. In the result, I pass following order:-

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. Delay caused in bringing the legal heirs of plaintiff No.2 on record is hereby condoned subject to payment of Rs.300/- as penalty towards legal aid office, Nilanga, which shall be deposited by the plaintiff No.1 either today or before next date.

*Order dictated and pronounced in open court.*

Date : 19/07/2022

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),  
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.